OP \$40.00 3149274

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM766221

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/26/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FOXIT SOFTWARE INCORPORATED		11/07/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFTWORKS AI, LLC	
Street Address:	118-35 Queens Boulevard	
Internal Address:	14th Floor	
City:	Forest Hills	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11375	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3149274	CVIEW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6465531590

Email: trademark@koffskyschwalb.com

Correspondent Name: Mark I. Koffsky

Address Line 1: 500 Seventh Avenue, 8th Floor

Address Line 2: Koffsky Schwalb LLC

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1264.0095
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark I. Koffsky
SIGNATURE:	/Mark I. Koffsky/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2022

Total Attachments: 9 source=foxit#page1.tif

source=foxit#page2.tif		
source=foxit#page3.tif		
source=foxit#page4.tif		
source=foxit#page5.tif		
source=foxit#page6.tif		
source=foxit#page7.tif		
source=foxit#page8.tif		
source=foxit#page9.tif		

Nunc Pro Tunc Corrective Assignment of Trademarks

This *Nunc Pro Tunc* Corrective Assignment of Trademarks is retroactively effective as of February 26, 2021 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, FOXIT SOFTWARE INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California with an address at 41841 Albrae Street, Fremont, California 94538 ("Assignor") is the beneficiary of a certain NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK AGREEMENT ("Original Agreement") between Assignor and CVISION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("CVISION"), which is attached as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement transferred certain trademark rights ("Original Transferred Trademarks") from CVISION to Assignor;

WHEREAS, the Original Transferred Trademarks improperly included the mark CVIEW, which is subject to U.S. Registration No. 3,149,274 (the "CVIEW Mark"); and

WHEREAS, the proper transferee of the CVIEW Mark is and was <u>SOFTWORKS AI</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a <u>limited liability company</u> organized and exiting under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> with an address of 118-35 Queens Boulevard, 14th Floor, Forest Hills, New York 11375 ("Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest to the trademarks used in conjunction with the Assignor's business related to the CVIEW Mark identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto, together with that part of the goodwill of the Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by said trademarks. The rights granted herein shall include the right to file, prosecute and enforce any foreign corresponding trademark application in any jurisdiction throughout the world. In addition, Assignee is hereby assigned the full right, title and interest to enforce the rights granted hereunder against any past, present and future infringer (except with respect to Assignor with respect to any past infringement) of any of the rights transferred hereunder and to collect all recovery from such enforcement.

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and rights described above; that Assignor has the unrestricted right to make this assignment; and that Assignor has not previously assigned any of the foregoing trademarks or rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Page 1 of 3

FOXIT SOFTWARE INCORPORATED

By: Gorge Gab

BF9817DC68AB48F...

Name: George Gao

Title: CEO

Date: 11/7/2022

ASSIGNMENT ACCEPTED:

SOFTWORKS AI, LLC

DocuSigned by:	
By Alison Wasserman	
CD70BB1481324DA	

Name: Alison Wasserman

Title: _SVP, Operations

Date: 11/7/2022

SCHEDULE 1

1. The following trademark:

Country	<u>Serial No.</u>	Registration No.	<u> Mark</u>
United States	76621767	3149274	CVIEW

2. Any trademark or trademark registration filed in a country other than listed in Section 1 of this Schedule corresponding to any trademark or trademark registration listed in Section 1 of this Schedule.

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM645438

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/26/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CVISION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		05/10/2021	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOXIT SOFTWARE INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	41841 Albrae Street	
City:	Fremont	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94538	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4114679	MAESTRO
Registration Number:	2921868	CVISION
Registration Number:	4835132	PDFCOMPRESSOR
Registration Number:	3047091	PDFCOMPRESSOR
Registration Number:	3149274	CVIEW
Registration Number:	2404780	CVISTA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508673751

Email: ssmolen@bsvlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Stuart smolen

Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Tower, 36th Floor Address Line 2: Belcher, Smolen & Van Loo LLP San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stuart Smolen
SIGNATURE: /Stuart Smolen/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007893 FRAME: 0544

900615406

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment 05-06-2021(Signed)#page1.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment 05-06-2021(Signed)#page2.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment 05-06-2021(Signed)#page3.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made *nunc pro tune*, effective as of February 26, 2021, by CVISION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., with an address at 118-35 Queens Blvd, 14th Floor, Forest Hills, New York 11375 (Assignor"), in favor of FOXIT SOFTWARE INCORPORATED, with an address at 41841 Albrae Street, Fremont, CA 94538 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademark registrations and applications listed in Appendix A attached hereto, including any common law trademark rights therefor (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Agreement (the "Agreement") under which Assignee owns all assets of Assignor, including all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, nunc pro tune, effective as of February 26, 2021, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any renewals or extensions thereof that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or foreign countries now or hereafter in effect and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this Assignment or thereafter, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of California, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

1

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized representative.

CVision Technologies, Inc.

By: _____

Name: George Gao Date: May 10th, 2021 Title: President

RECORDED: 95/07/2022

APPENDIX A

MARKS

Mark	Applic. No.	Applic. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MAESTRO	85387290	08-02-2011	4114679	3/20/2012
CVISION	75541850	08-21-1998	2921868	2/1/2005
PDFCOMPRESSOR	86484552	12-18-2014	4835132	10/20/2015
PDFCOMPRESSOR	76610213	09-03-2004	3047091	1/17/2006
CVIEW	76621767	11-22-2004	3149274	9/26/2006
CVISTA	75615030	01-04-1999	2404780	11/14/2000

3